the agreement of the Company and the Local Union(s). 

ARTICLE 10 - PROBATIONARY EMPLOYEES 

10.01 A new employee shall not be regarded as a permanent employee until 

completion of a probationary period of six (6) months consisting of a 
minimum of one hundred and twenty-six (126) days worked.  The 
probationary period may be extended by mutual agreement between the 
Union and the Company. 

10.02 In addition to the right of the Company to discharge a probationary 

employee for just cause the Company may discharge such employee at any

[...]

(e) Payment by the Dental Plan described above for benefits listed under Basic 

Services, will be ninety percent (90%). 

(f) The maximum annual benefit per employee and per listed beneficiary under 

the Preventative Services, the Basic and the Major Services described 
above will be one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750.00). 

(g) Payment by the Dental Plan described above for benefits listed under the 
Orthodontic Services will be fifty percent (50%).  The life time maximum 
benefit per covered member will be two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500).  Orthodontic services are for children under the age of 21 and are 
payable up to a lifetime maximum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500). 

23.05 Supplementary Health Plan 

(a) The Company will assume one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of a  

Supplementary Health Plan.  It is understood by both parties that this 
participation by the Company will not be compounded by any compulsory

[...]

automatic wage progression will be capped to nineteen (19) 
weeks for employees on either maternity leave or child care 
leave or any combination of the two.  For the purposes of 
vacation pay, the seventy (70) calendar days grace period 
shall apply. 

(b) One hundred and five (105) calendar day grace period: 
 - authorized sick leave 
 - non occupational injury 

(c) No grace period: 
 - layoff 
 - suspension 
 - personal leave of absence 

23.10 In the event that an employee is absent due to personal leave of absence, 

layoff, or suspension the employee may, at her option, continue coverage